Project Preparation Grants 

13. As a first step in project development for the GEF Trust Fund, the GEF provides financing 
as Project Preparation Grants (PPGs) to assist recipient countries to develop a project concept 
(PIF) into a project proposal for CEO endorsement. Three hundred thirty-five (335) PPGs were 
approved in the reporting period amounting to $63.34 million.18 

Support for the Implementation the Cartagena Protocol on Biosafety to the Convention on 
Biological Diversity  

14. During the reporting period, no GEF-8 projects were submitted by eligible Parties to

[...]

From July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023, 338 SGP biodiversity projects completed 
implementation and were closed.  These projects improved the management, both directly and 
indirectly, of 154 protected areas and 260 Indigenous and Community Conserved Areas (ICCAs), 
covering a total of 9.1 million hectares. One-hundred eighty-nine (189) target 
landscapes/seascapes were under improved community-based conservation and sustainable 
use. SGP also helped to maintain or improve the conservation status of at least 873 species. With 
regards to the sustainable use of biodiversity, a total of 892 biodiversity-based products, with a